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C 000 Indtlal Comments

Report of a Biennial Construction. Survey by Ed
Miker and Dennis Hamrell on November 7, 2014. CONSTRUCTION SECTION
DEC Ay iid

RECEWED

Records Indicates that this facility was first
licensed or submitted for licensure on June 27,

| 1987, as a Home for the Aged with 105 beds,
including a 28 bed Special Care Unil. Therefore,
this facility is required to meet the 1996 Rules for
the Licensing of Adult Care Homes (Homes for
the Aged and Family Care Homes,) applicable
portions of the 2005 Rules 104 NCAC 13F for
Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds and
the 1996 North Carolina State Building Code with
emphasis on Section 408, Group -2,
Unrestrained,

Physical plant deficiencies were noted which
require a plan of correction,

& 101l Existing Licensed Fac- No leas than '71 Rules oo

c101
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT '

| 104 NCAC 13F 0301
| PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS
| The physical plant requirements for each adult

APFLICATION QF

care home shall be applied as follows:

(2} Except where otherwise specified, existing
licensed facilifies or portions of existing licensed
faciities shall meet licensure and oode
requirements in effect at the time of construction,
change in sarvice or bed count, addition,
renovation, of alleration; however in no case shall
the requirernents for any licenaed facility where
no addition or renovation has been made, be jess
than those requirements found in the 1871
“inimurm and Desired Standards and
Regulations" for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm",
copies of which are avallable at the Division of

In relation to properly working delayed
egress, signage and audible signal: Install of
maglock override switch at both doors in
the Memory Care Neighborhood and install
of maglock override in the nurse station of
Mermaory Care Neighborhood to unlack both
doors going in and out of the neighbarhoed.
Sounders also at both doors and nurse
station to notify staff the override has been
pressed.
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101 | Continued From page 1 c 101 e
Raleigh, Morth Carolina, 27603 at no cost; ~ | All other egress doors in compliance
This Rule is nat met as evidenced by: all dears will continue to be monitored for
4. Based ocn obsenation, the facilty failed fo .
meet NG State Building Code at the time of initial proper operation every week. Results of
Licensing by not having properly working ::fela'_u;ed ' monitoring will be reported by the
egress. This could effect all residents, staff an , .
vislors by potentially delaying exiting in an Maintenance Director and/or designee to
emergency for more than an acceptable time, the Quality Assurance Committee and
Findings on November 6, 2014 . . . .
The delayed egress doors to the SCU do not Regional Chief Engineer to assure continued
initiate the imeveraible process to unlock the latch compliance,
unless you hold the releasing device the entire 15
seconds, This is not in conformance with the
Code Requiremant that the process begin in 3 _
econds and is imeversible. | - 24
. The delayed egress doors to the SCU did not . i
have the required signage saying "PUSH UNTIL C164
ALARM SOUND, DOOR CAN BE OPEMNED IN 15
SECONDS. - in relation to the ice machine drain in the
&, Front delayed egress doors audible signal
was barely audible above ambient sound level. kitchen being piped directly on to the floor
e Fumiai Repaired | € 164 receptor, the ice machine drain in the
Chean I
o HF’HSE&EENHH and Furnianings- repa kitchen was repaired and drains properly.
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
104 NCAGC 13F .0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND Mo other ice machines in community
! FURMISHINGS
| {m) Adult care homes shall: . , .
' [1) have walls, cellings, and floors of floor lce machine drain will be menitored every
coverings kept clean and in good repair; week for continued compliance, The results
(2} have no chronic unpleasant odors; . h
(3) have furniture clean and in good repair; of the monitoring will be reportad by the
(e} This Rule shall apply to new and existing Maintenance Director and/ar designee to
faclities. the Quality Assurance Committee and
This Rule is not met as evidenced by Regional Chief Engineer avery month for

uFl't. Based on Observation, the facility failed to
provide an environment in accordance with this

L
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C 164 | Continued From page 2 G164
Rule. This would affect all residents, staff and
visitors by exposing them to odors, unsanitary
conditions and equipment in disrepair,
Findings: on Movember 6, 2014:
-8, Thea ice machine drain in the Kichen was
piped directly on to the floor receptor, resulting in
the potential for the drain line 1o clog and
contaminate the lce,
188 Buiiding Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating C 189
SECGTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT €183
108 NCAC 13F .0311  OTHER
REQUIREMENTS In relaticn to maintaining fire-resistant-
{a) The building and all fire safety, electrical, . .
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult rated construction, the hole in the resident
care home shall be maintained in a safe and relations-closet is repaired, the ceiling in the
operating condifion, :
(K] This Rule shall apply to new and existing ~Storage room near the riser room s
facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e) repaired, the ceiling gaps around the PYCin
which shall not apply to existing facifies. the riser room Is repaired, the ceiling/wall
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: ‘in the main electrical room is repaired, the
1. Baszed on observations, the Bullding faiked fo . ;
mairtain in a safe manner the integrity of the corridor enclosure wall in the €U resident
fire-resistance-rated conatruction because of laundry/trash room is repaired, the
breaches through the aseemblies. Thiz could . .
affect all residents, staff and visitors if smoke/fire celling/wall in the electrical room near
is not contalned in Room or fire compartment of bedroom 221 is repaired with approved
ofigin,
Findings on Novsmber & 2014: caulk. In relation to oxygen storage, all
#a. The ceiling had three data cable running oxygen cylinders are stored in the
'I:I'III::;?h a 1inch hole in the Resident Relations designated area in proper racks provided by
The celing had fwa ¥4 inch holes in the tha dezignated vendors. In relation to the
torage Room near Aser room, I i
V& The eeiling was penatrated with a PVC walkmounted emergancy lights working on
conduits and there were gaps around it in the back-up power, the seven identified lights
Riser Room, were repaired. In relation to the self-
ivision of Heafh Sarnice Regulalion '
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C 185 | Continued From page 3 ¢ 189 | closing dooer at the first floor sciled linen

i

=

. Thecailinghwall wag penefrated with a cable
bundie in the Main Elecirical Room that exceeded
| the number of cables that could be protacted by
filling the space around the cables, and was not
protected with collar or other acceptable

ethods,
e The corrdor enclosure wall had three % inch
unprotected holes in the SCU Resident Laundry
Trash Room,
The cefling/wall was penetrated with a cable
not properly sealed against fire and smoke in the
Electrical Room near Bedroom 227,

?. Based on Observabon, the Building was not
maimtained in a safe manner by not properly
handling portable medical oxygen cylinders. This
could affect all residents, staff and visitors if
cylinders fall, breaking their valves, prapeling the
! cylinder and tuming it info a dangerous projectile.
Findings on Novemnber 6, 2014:

/a  SBeveral porfable medioal oxygen cylinder
were stored standing up in beverage crates and
nof zecured to the structure in the Oxygen
Storage Room,

3. Based on cbservation, the Buliding failed to
maintain in an cperating mannar amengency
Hiumination of the egress pathways, This would
affect all residants, staff and visitors, by causing
confusion and delay exiting if the egrass
pathways were nol ifuminated in an emergenoy.
Findings on Movember &, 2014;
g, The wall-mounted emeargency light did not
wiork on backup power when the test bulton was
pushed in the following locations to include but
lirriited fo:
i, Corridor near Bedroom 132, .
A Corrider near Soded Uty in service oorridor,
il Activity Storage,
., SCU back Murae Station Area,

area, the latch has been repaired. The
lau n_dw cart was moved at the bulk laundry

area to allow the door to close and latch. In
ralation to the in-swing doors to the
kitchen, the dead bolt was put in the proper
place and all dietary employees ware
insarviced on the proper pasition of the
dead bolt lock. All hasp device and
padlocks to storage closets were removed
and replaced with a key lock./In relation to
the cross corridor fire doors near the
second floor elevator, the doors have bean
repaired to assure proper operation. In
relation to corridor door latching, doors to
bedroom 240, 225 and 222 were repaired
Iand lateh properly

All other wallfceiling openings were
checked to assure proper and adequate

| fire-resistant-rated seals were in place. All

| other areas of the community were checkad
for proper oxygen storage. All wall-
mounted emergency egress lights were

checked for proper operation on backup

| power. All self-closing doors in the
| I
1
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C 189 Continued From pags 4 C 188 community ware checked to assure they
v. Corridar near Bedroom 242, operatad properly and were un-obstructed.
vi, Corridor near Beauty Shop, .
vil. Corridar near s 4 floor Claan Linan. All doors with dead bolts wera checked for
proper position. All other closet areas were
4, Hased on observation, the Building was not h '
s X ' . no other
maintained ih & safe manner by nol maintaining checked to assure there were hasp
the fire resistance of all doors the 1996 NC State device and padlocks In place. All ather
Bullding Code defines as "Hazardous Area™ and .
cofridor doors in fired smoke barrier walls, This cross corridor fire doors were checked for
could affect all residents, staff and visitors if proper operation. All corridor doors were
srmokalfire |g not containad in Room or fire f
compariment of origin, checked to assure they latched properly.
Findinga on Novemnber 6, 2014:
oA, The self-closing door did not close on their

awn power and latch at the first floor soiled Linen.
B, The fire alarm released the hold-open on the
Bulk Laundry Room door but cannot close and
latch for the laundry cart blocking the opening.

5. Based on Observation, the Building was nat
maintained in a safe manner by failing o ensure
that egress from all areas can be done without
the use of keys, fools or, special knowledge or
effort. This could affect staff and visitors if
someone becomes trapped inside.

indings on Movember &, 2074:
a. A palr of n-swing doors to the Kitchen were
locked with normal door hardware and a dead
bolt, Staff throws the bolt an the dead bolf before
the door closes to keep the door from katching.
B, The closet door in the Jefferson Raom was
lpcked with a hasp device and padlock,

The closet door in the Jackaon
RoomiTherapy room was locked with a hasp
/;!eﬁm and padiock,

d. The closet door in the SCU Activity Room
wias locked with a hasp device and padiock.

&. HBased on obsersation, the fire resistance
rating was not maintain in a safe manner, by

The Maintenance Director and/or

designee will monitor walls and ceilings
every month and after known
repairs/installs that could penetrate walls
and ceilings to assure continued
compliance. The Maintenance Director
and/or designee will monitor the oxygen
storage area every week for three months
and manthly thereafter to assure continued
compliance. The Maintanance Director
and/or designee will monitor all emergency
lighting weekly for three months and
monthly thereafter to assure continued
compliance, The Maintenance Director
andfor designee will monitor all self-closing
doors weakly to assure continued

iAgian of Heplh Sarice Regulstion
TATE FORM

F conlimention akaat B of 7

FasME1



12/16/2814 15:32 7HdE1 BA5ER MIEHINGSIDE GASTOMIA PacE  Bazfaz

Aizn . LA SRl PRINTED: 12/03/2014

FORM APPROVED
Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (M1} FROVIDERISUPPLIERACLLA X2y BULTIFLE DOMSTRUCTICN (X3 DATE SBURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION HUMBER: , COMPLETED
A BUILDIMG; O
. Ty
HALOIE019 B. WING CONSTRUCTION SELT' 1mer2014
i

MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPELIER STREET ADDREAS, CITY, ETATE, £F CODE DEC 1 i
2755 UNION ROAD T

MORMINGSIDE OF GASTONIA GASTOMIA, NC 28054 =]=Tn =y
%4} D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'E PLAN DF 0 - o
FREFIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX [BEACH DORRECTHVE ACTHIMN SHOULD BE COMPLETE
™a REGULATORY OR LIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSE-REFERENCED TO THE APPAOFAIATE RATE
DEFICIEHCY) {
G 188 | Continwed From page 5 C189 co mpl]};ﬁ"c:_é. All dead bolted doors and
having doors that do not automatically tatch into storage closet areas will be checked
thair frame. This could affect all residents, staff
and visitors if the doors were not latched and did | monthly for three months and quarterly
not contaln smokeffire in the room or thareafter to assure continued compliance.
mﬁ:“uin:am “"TE; 6 2014; The Maintenance Director and/or designee
a. Two-Kitchen to Dining Room doors had only will continue to manitor the cross corridor
i dead bolis and coukd not automatically [atch into fire doors weekly for continued compliance.

| thedir frame.
b. The pair of cross corndor fire doofs near the
second floor elevator are warped and do not

—————— L e ——  — - _—

The Maintenance Director and/or designee '

provide a smoke tight eeal and one leaf want will moniter the corridor doors weekly for
fatah info its frame,

nne month, maenthly for three months and
7. Based on observalion, the smoke resisfance guarterly thereafter to assure proper
of the corridor was not mainiain in a safe manner, i .
by having corridor doors that do not automatically latching. The results of the audits
Iatch into their frame, This could affect all mentioned above will be reported to the

residents, stalf and visitors if the doors do not

latch and do not contain smokefice in the room or Quality Assurance Committee and the

compartment of origin. Regianal Chief Engineer to assure continued
Findings on November 6, 2074: . )

a. Corridor door the Bedroom 240 would not compliance. Fzinn jodr faid soiaee.

latch into its frame, 5'55 A

b, Corridor door the Bedroom 225 wound not Al e Qalolecl L5 Il.r"z_’_g.-,ﬁi{-'

latch into its frame, Iy
¢. Coridor door the Bedroom 222 wound not
latch Info its frame as if rubs against the

threshold,
e
€ 183 Ovens, Ranges in Activity or Res, Rooms C 193 £193
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT . .
104 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER The Maintenance Director and/or SCU
REQUIREMENTS Coardinator will assure the range is turned

(4] Owens, ranges and cook tops kcated in o
resident activity or recrealional areas shall not be and locked to "Off” ance activity is

used excepl under facilty staff superdsion. The complete. Employees educated/inserviced
degree of staff supervision shall be based on the I

Divisian of Heallh Service Regiation
STATE FORM o FIH21 ¥ confinuglien shect B 617
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{34) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAM OF CORRECTION %5
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P?-EF.;': Fimqmmm- OF LEG DENTIFYING IMFORMATICN) THG cmH-REF‘EﬂﬂgﬁIEﬁET:E APFROFRIATE ATE
€ 183 | Continued From page 6 C 193 about not putting combustible material on
facility's assessment of the capabilities of each the range surface.
resident. The operation of the aquipmeant shall
have a locking feature provided, that shall be No other oven ar ranges accessible to
controlled by stalf. )
{5) Ovens, ranges and cook tops located In residents,
resident rooms shall have a locking feature
prowidad, controfled by staff, to imit the use of the The Maintenance Director and/or SCU
equipment by residents who have been assessed ) )
by the facility to be incapable of operating the Coordinator will continue to retain the key
equipment in a safe manner. . to the range switch and will monitor for
{K)} This Rule shall apply fo new and existing ) _
facilities with the exception of Paragragh (2) combustible materials daily. The results of
which shall not apply to existing facilities. this monitoring will be reported to the
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Quality Assurance Committee Monthly to
1. Based on Observation, the facilly failed to assure continued compliance.
| provide an environment in sccordance with Rule
by ot providing proper control over the range. | 161
This could affect all residents, staff and vistors as i
| the powered unit could burn somecne or ignite
nearby combusiible material,
Findings on Movember &, 2074;
a. The range in the SCU Activity Room was
equipped with a locking feature controlled by }
staff, however staff using the room was not aware |
that it was powered up and had placed
mhusllhlps on the burners.
vlslon of Health Sendca Ragulatlon
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Cust Phone # JCust Fax # Data Inveice @
12/6/2014 12061404
6 Riaf Estirmate i

‘Weork Location:

T Tony Lail . . .
Morningslde-Gastonia ﬁmphﬂEd EIEEIIDIHG DESI'E“‘ [remingside-Gastonla
2755 Union Rd 1451 5. Elm Eugene St. Box 29, Greenshora, NC 27406 |2755 Unlon Rd
Gastonia, MC 28054 wuw.ampades,com p-336-223-2811 £:336-241-1100 |Gastonia, NC 28054

Work Completion Date: 11/26/2014 Wend# Corpl 0000105250:1 Payment Due By: 1/8/2015
item # |Description of Work and Materials Qty| Price Each Extended

mstalled 3 maglock averride switch o1 sach door in the BTR upit an Instadled a
glock cverrde In the Muerie Statlon to unlack both doors going Infout of BTR
nil #long with scunder on Murse station, Sounder is bo potsy people at nurse
statlon override has been pressed.

{Ereen Bop Step wicwrham 3 H180.00 554000

12-14V Sounder - Whits 1 2250 L2500

1 flabar 1 5925.01:' 5535.00
Trip Charge 1 S2E3.40 51-33.4'31

Thank you far yaur business and the oppormunity to serdace your facliny. Sub Total 51,773 40

Plesse contact us a1 336-239-4811 ar ampedi@ampedao.com with quastons,

Intvalee ks 1o be pasd in full by tha due date specified abova, Please make check payable to Amped, Inc, S‘E‘ES TEZH_ E‘?Eﬁ 538.14
Invaices ned raceivad within 30 days of receipt Wil be assessed @ I% finance charge per month, Material Total Due $1 811,54

warranty |s based on the suppller/manufactuner and nat sulbject 1o [abor warranty. ol work |5
gunranterd for one (1] wear, unless specifled in writing.

| MC Electrical Lic 79281-5P-FASLV | NC Alarm Lic 2300-C5A | VA Contractor lic 2705146811 | VA Alarm Lic 11-7492 |
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